cash flows has been included in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements. FSP APB 14-1
requires retrospective application to all periods presented. Accordingly, the Company recognized the cumulative
effect of the change in accounting principle on periods prior to those presented herein as adjustments to assets,
liabilities and equity with an offsetting adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings. The condensed
consolidated statements of operations and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the 13 and 26 weeks
ending June 27, 2008 were adjusted from amounts previously reported to reflect the period specific effect of applying
the provisions of the FSP APB 14-1.
   The retrospective adoption of FSP APB 14-1 will result in a $12.5 million increase to annual interest expense from
previously reported amounts for fiscal 2008. The following tables reflect the Company�s previously reported amounts,
along with adjustments required by FSP APB 14-1:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS IMPACT

13 Weeks Ended 26 Weeks Ended
June 27, 2008 June 27, 2008

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

(In millions, except per share data)

Interest expense $(11.1) $ (3.2) $ (14.3) $ (22.6) $ (6.2) $ (28.8)
Income tax expense $ 40.2 $ (1.3) $ 38.9 $ 72.2 $ (2.4) $ 69.8
Net income $ 66.9 $ (1.9) $ 65.0 $124.6 $ (3.8) $ 120.8

Net income per share:
Basic $ 1.89 $(0.05) $ 1.84 $ 3.50 $(0.11) $ 3.39
Diluted $ 1.71 $(0.05) $ 1.66 $ 3.16 $(0.10) $ 3.06

5

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET IMPACT (a)

As of
January 2, 2009

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
(In millions)

Other assets $ 202.7 $ (29.3) $ 173.4
Total assets $3,091.7 $ (29.3) $3,062.4
Long-term debt $ 917.5 $ (65.0) $ 852.5
Other liabilities $ 144.9 $ (1.3) $ 143.6
Total liabilities $2,055.9 $ (66.3) $1,989.6
Capital surplus $ 181.3 $ 62.4 $ 243.7
Retained earnings $ 908.2 $ (25.4) $ 882.8
Total stockholders� equity $1,035.8 $ 37.0 $1,072.8
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $3,091.7 $ (29.3) $3,062.4

(a) At the issuance
of the Notes due
2013, the
Company paid
$88.8 million
($54.7 million,
net of deferred
tax asset of
$34.1 million)
for a call option
that will cover
4,725,900
shares of the
Company�s
common stock.
Concurrently
with the
purchase of the
call option, the
Company sold
to the
counterparty for
$52.0 million, a
warrant to
purchase
4,725,900
shares of
common stock.
The purchased
call option has

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

an exercise
price of $63.48
per share of the
Company�s
common stock.
The sold
warrant has an
exercise price of
$82.80 and may